COMMUNITY FOCUS GROUP WORKSHOPS AND ON-LINE SURVEY

On September 5-6, 2018, The Buske Group led a series of three focus group
workshops in Middleborough. While all interested community members were invited to
participate, the workshop constituencies were:

1 Local Government Staff, Department Heads, Elected Officials, Local
Business and Technology

1 Community, Non-Profit, Arts, Cultural, Heritage, Faith, & Senior
Organizations

1 Education (K-12 Schools and College): Teachers, Administrators, Staff,
Parents, and Students

Extensive community outreach was undertaken through mailings, eblasts,
social media, one-to-one contacts, phone calls, and local newspaper articles to
encourage community participation in the focus groups and on-line survey.

The focus group workshops provided the following information: (1) an overview
of the cable license renewal process; (2) an explanation of how the current cable system
works; and (3) an exploration of how individuals, community groups, government
agencies, businesses, schools, and other organizations can benefit from or use the cable
communication system. Special emphasis was placed on providing an opportunity for
discussion and brainstorming by the participants.

A packet of informative materials was also distributed to focus group
participants.

A total of 49 different people attended the three focus group workshops. These
individuals were also invited to complete an on-line survey that was designed to identify
community cable-related needs and interests, assess whether current local cable TV
services and resources are adequate and appropriate, and help to identify changes that
might be made to meet future community cable-related needs and interests.

A total of 491 surveys were completed by people who either attended a focus
group workshop or completed the questionnaire on-line. A copy of the paper questionnaire
is provided as Appendix 1 to this report; Appendix 2 displays the responses to each survey
question. A list of the 39 organizational and institutional affiliations indicated by the focus
group and online survey participants is provided on the following page. (Many participants



did not indicate an affiliation, and some of the organizations listed were indicated by more
than one patrticipant.)



Organizational Affiliations of Focus Group/On-Line Survey Participants

Arts From the Heart

American Society of Military Insignia Collectors
Battistini®& Bakery, Inc.

Bay Colony Historic Modelers Association
Chamberlain International School
Conservation Department

Council on Aging

Fire Department

First Unitarian Universalist Society of Middleborough
Friends of Middleborough Cemeteries
John T. Nichols Jr. Middle School
Keller Williams Realty

Massasoit Community College
MCCAM

Middleboro Mess Movers
Middleborough Cultural Council
Middleborough Gas & Electric Dept.
Middleborough High School
Middleborough Public Library
Middleborough Public Schools
Middleborough Rotary Club
Middleborough YMCA

Mitchell Memorial Club

National Assoc. of Realtors

Nemasket Hill Cemetery

New England Blues Festival

Oak Point

Orders and Medals Society of America
Planning Board

Selectmen's Office

SowMA - School on Wheels
Superintendent of Schools

Theatre One Productions, Inc.
TheRiot Agency

Town Manager

Town of Middleborough

United States Coast Guard Auxiliary
Zoning Board
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Nearly 90% of the on-line survey questionnaire respondents (430 individuals)
said that they subscribe to a cable TV service in Middleborough. Over half (53.4%) of the
cable subscriber-respondents said that they are Comcast customers, with 46.6%
indicating that they are Verizon customers. Of all cable TV subscribers, 85.3% indicated
that they pay extra to receive high definition channels. Of this group, over half i 54.2% -
- said that they rarely or never watch channels that are not delivered in HD (53.2% of
Comcast subscriber-respondents and 55.4% of Verizon subscriber-respondents).

Do you subscribe to your cable company’s
package of high definition (HD) channels?

- _ 85.30/0

Don't Know 3.7%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

How often do you watch cable TV channels
that are not delivered in HD to your TV?

often - ne%
—— - e

Rarely 33.4%
Never 20.8%

Don’t Know 4.7%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

All subscriber-respondents were asked to indicate which one source they used
most often to find information about programming on their cable TV channels. 77.4% said
they used t heir -screenpregram guitk(a6rby ofLConucast subscriber-
respondents and 78.5% of Verizon subscriber-respondents).



Which one source of information do you use most often to find
information about programming on cable TV channels?

PLEASE CHECK ONE OF THESE:

TVNSectuon ofI 1.9%
ewspaper

“TV Guide”

o
Magazine 2%

The Internet 5.3%

Cable company's on-
screen program guide

“Channel

Surfing” 11.9%

0.5%

Don’t Know

Other (please
specify): I 2.1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

77.4%

80% 90% 100%




Programs listed on the Comcast and Verizon on-screen program guides can be
set to be recorded, using a DVR. When asked how often theyusedt hei r cabl

e

comp

DVR to record programs to watch later, over half (54.5%) answer ed fifarl ewpwesnot |

(58.2% of Comcast subscriber-respondents and 51.3% of Verizon subscriber-
respondents).

How often do you use your cable company's DVR to record programs to watch later?

Never - 17.9%
Occasionally - 1.0%

Frequently 27.7%
Always 26.8%

Don’t Know

Not appl}cable - 16.6%
to me, since...

0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

The Comcast and Verizon subscriber-respondents were asked to indicate
their level of satisfaction witht hei r ¢ a b | eable /sendace ndise different
areas. The chart on the next page displays their combined responses.

|l tems rated AVery Goodo or AGoodo
least two-thirds of the respondents were the quality of the picture and sound -- by 83.2%
of all subscriber-respondents (Comcast subscribers: 81.6%, Verizon subscribers: 85%);
the reliability of your cable TV service -- by 81.7% of all subscriber-respondents (Comcast
subscribers: 78.9%, Verizon subscribers: 86.9%); and the number and variety of channels
offered -- by 68.5% of all subscriber-respondents (Comcast subscribers: 66.8%, Verizon
subscribers: 70.5%).

Theonlyitem rated AVery Pooro or APooro
more than one-fourth of these respondents was the rates charged by your cable company

(high

(hi gt



for cable TV service -- by 59.5% of all subscriber-respondents (Comcast subscribers:
66.4%, Verizon subscribers: 51.5%).



Please indicate your level of satisfaction with your cable company's cable
TV service (NOT telephone or Internet service) in the following areas.
(If the item is not applicable to you, indicate that by checking “N/A.”)
VERY GOOD FAIR POOR VERY DON'T N/A
GOOD POOR KNOW
Quality of the picture and sound 394% 438% 10.7% 3.7% 1.9% 0.2% 0.2%
169 188 46 16 8 1 1
Reliability of your cable TV service 347% 48.0% 13.1% 2.1% 1.9% 0.0% 0.2%
148 205 56 9 8 0 1
Number and variety of channels offered 29.1% 39.4% 20.0% 7.5% 3.0% 0.2% 0.7%
125 169 86 32 13 1 3
Helpfulness of your cable company’s customer service 18.4% 35.7% 26.3% 7.5% 6.5% 3.0% 2.6%
representatives 79 153 113 32 28 13 1
The rates charged by your cable company for cable TV 4.2% 7.9% 26.3% 28.0% 31.5% 1.6% 0.5%
service 18 34 113 120 135 T 2
Ease of getting services installed or changed by your 16.9%  33.0% 24.6% 8.4% 3.7% 6.8% 7.5%
cable company 68 141 105 36 16 29 32
Ease of getting problems repaired or resolved by your 13.8% 32.9% 30.1% 8.6% 5.6% 4.9% 4.2%
cable company 59 141 129 37 24 21 18
Ability to quickly speak to a customer service 11.5% 248% 31.6% 136% 11.2% 4.2% 3.0%
representative when you call your cable company 49 106 135 58 48 18 13
Ability of your cable company to respond to a service call 15.2% 30.0% 23.4% 6.8% 4.4% 82% 11.9%
within the promised time period 65 128 100 29 19 35 51

A large majority (71.1%) of the combined responses by Comcast and Verizon
cable TV subscribers said their overall level of satisfaction with their cable TV service was
AVery Satisfiedo or (Cohrfcasin subdtribérs: & &%, \gefizone d 0
subscribers: 75.4%), as compared to 17.6% who indicated they wereii Ver y Di ssati s

or ASomewhat (dncak subscribefsi2é.5%4 Verizon subscribers: 13%)

77.3% of the Comcast and Verizon cable TV subscriber-respondents said they
tried to contact their cable company by telephone during the past year. Of these
respondents, 79.5% indicated their issue was not r es ol ved using t he (
automated telephone response system, without talking to a person. When asked to
estimate how long they waited to speak to a customer service representative, 86.6% of
all cable TV subscriber-respondents indicated that they had to wait one minute or more,
or were never connected (responses from Comcast and Verizon subscribers were within

3% of each other for this question).



49.1% of the Comcast cable TV subscriber-respondents and 10.8% of the
Verizon cable TV subscriber-respondents indicated thattheyhadgone t o t heir con
office during the past year. 47.7% of these Comcast cable TV subscriber-respondents
and 55% of these Verizon cable TV subscriber-respondents said they waited in line for
less than five minutes before a company representative could help them. 76.8% of the
Comcast subscriber-respondents and 65.9% of the Verizon cable TV subscriber-
respondentss a i d tVeralmportagto fi émportdntd  heon that their cable company
provides an office in the Middleborough area, while 21.3% of the Comcast subscriber-
respondents and 30% of the Verizon cable TV subscriber-respondentss ai d t WNbots was

Very Importantd ~ &Not Important at All. 0

Comcast and Verizon cable TV subscriber-respondents could provide any
comments about their cable TV service (Comcast subscriber comments are shown in
Appendix 3a; Verizon subscriber comments are shown in Appendix 3b). Of the Comcast
subscribers, negative comments outnumbered positive/neutral comments, 82 to 17 (a
ratio of about 4.8:1). Of the Verizon subscribers, negative comments outnumbered
positive/neutral comments, 50 to 22 (a ratio of about 2.3:1). Most common criticisms were
about the high cost, inability to only choose desired channels, and customer service

concerns.

The focus group and on-line questionnaire respondents who do not subscribe
(or have never subscribed) to a cable TV service in Middleborough were asked to indicate
(from a list provided to them) all of the reasons why they do not subscribe. Their most
frequently indicated reason was ftable TV service is too expensive, 0 f ol | diwed by
subscribe to a program service(s) delivered through the Internet (e.g., Netflix, Hulu,

Amazon Prime, Vudu).0

Next, all respondents (including Comcast and Verizon subscribers and non-
subscribers) were asked if they were aware of the Public, Education and Government
(APEGO) access ¢ h addiebdraugh Cemmunite Cakled Acdess Media
( A MC C A Mavérnment Access on Comcast channel 9 (Verizon channel 34); Education
Access on Comcast channel 20 (Verizon channel 33); and Public Access on Comcast

channel 95 (Verizon channel 35). A very large majority (71.7%)answer ed @A Yeso



Of the respondents who were aware of the Middleborough PEG Access
channels,33.6%( excl udi ng t hose who ans wadtheydvatchédot app!
the Government Access channel at least once per month, as illustrated below:

How often do you watch the Middleborough Government Access channel?

Daily I 1.7%

At least once &

1-3times/

month 19.2%

Less than once

- 33.3%

Don’t Know 4.8%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Respondents who had watched the Government Access channel were asked
to indicate their opinion of four statements about this channel. More than two-thirds of
them (66.7% to 84.1%) s ai d strhngly agied oagreedi wi t h each of

statements.



Indicate your opinion of these statements about
the Middleborough Government Access channel:

STRONGLY AGREE DISAGREE STRONGLY
AGREE DISAGREE
Provides worthwhile local government 31.2% 52.9% 2.7% 0.0%
programming 69 117 6 0
Provides programs that deal with local 28.9% 54.6% 2.3% 0.0%
issues 63 119 5 0
Provide valuable information 29.5% 53.5% 4.1% 0.0%
64 116 9 0
Provide programs that are interesting to 17.4% 49.3% 13.2% 1.8%
watch 38 108 29 <4

DON'T
KNOW

13.1%
29

14.2%
31

12.9%
28

18.3%
40




Of the respondents who were aware of the Middleborough PEG Access

channels,21.6%( excl udi ng t hose who ans wadtheydvatéhédo t

the Education Access channel at least once per month, as illustrated below:

How often do you watch the Middleborough Education Access channel?

Daily | 1.0%

At least once 5
Weat . 5.5%

1-3times/

el 15.1%

Less than once

/ month 28.2%

Don’t Know 4.8%

Never _ 45'40/0

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Respondents who had watched the Education Access channel were asked to
indicate their opinion of three statements about this channel. More than two-thirds of them

(69.1%to 73.5%)s ai d stranglyyagrée0 agreedi wi t h each of these

Indicate your opinion of these statements about
the Middleborough Education Access channel:
STRONGLY AGREE DISAGREE STRONGLY DON'T
AGREE DISAGREE KNOW
Provides worthwhile educational 29.5% 44.0% 3.0% 0.0% 23.5%
programming 49 73 5 0 39
Provide valuable information 30.7% 42.8% 3.6% 0.0% 22.9%
51 71 6 0 38
Provide programs that are interesting to 27.3% 41.8% 4.2% 0.6% 26.1%
watch 45 69 T 1 43
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Of the respondents who were aware of the Middleborough PEG Access

channels, 21.2% (excludingthose wh o answer ed i Noshidthepwatched ab | e

the Public Access channel at least once per month, as illustrated below:

How often do you watch the Middleborough Public Access channel?

Daily | 1.0%

At least once 5

1-3times/

month 13.7%

Less than once

/ month 28.2%

Don’t Know 6.9%

Never _ 43.60/0

0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Respondents who had watched the Public Access channel were asked to
indicate their opinion of five statements about this channel. About two-thirds or more of
them (65.2% to 79.5%) s ai d strhngly agied oagreedi wi t h each
statements.



Indicate your opinion of these statements about
the Middleborough Public Access channel:

STRONGLY AGREE DISAGREE STRONGLY DON'T

AGREE DISAGREE KNOW
Provides programs that deal with local 25.3% 54.2% 1.8% 0.6% 18.1%
issues 42 90 3 1 30
Provides programs that publicize local 24.1% 50.6% 3.0% 1.2% 21.1%
services 40 84 5 2 35
Provides programs with diverse points of 21.3% 43.9% 7.9% 0.6% 26.2%
view 35 72 13 1 43
Provides valuable information 22.4% 52.7% 6.1% 0.0% 18.8%
37 87 10 0 31
Provides programs that are interesting to 18.2% 51.5% 7.9% 0.0% 22.4%

watch 30 85 13 0 37




The survey respondents who were aware of the Middleborough PEG Access
channels were then asked to indicate all of the ways that they found out about the
programming on these channels. As illustrated below, the most frequently indicated method
was fChannel Surfing,0f o | | o wracbodkpandin MCCAMG6s website. o

How do you find out about programs that are available on the
MCCAM Public, Education and Government Access channels?
(PLEASE CHECK ALL THAT APPLY.)

MCCAM'’s website - 21.9%
The MET website - 15.3%

Town website 18.4%

At events 7.5%

“Channel
Surfing”

Newspaper l 5.6%

0.9%

35.0%

Flyers

Friends 9.4%

The survey respondents who were aware of the Middleborough PEG Access
channels were asked, disregarding the content of programs, to rate the picture and sound

quality of these channels, as compared to other channels they watch. Nearly half (48.0%)
a n s we lowedqudity, and 20.2% answerediiabout tohe s ame

The survey respondents were asked to indicate all of the ways they watch these
channels. Most of them (59. 6 %) ©mTVdnlyi 06 f ol | OnwI& dand lorlinedi
(25.9%). 17.8% also indicated that they watch Public, Education and Government Access
programs using the video-on-demand option on the MCCAM website, 13.3% watch live

streaming of Government Access programs on the MCCAM website, and 11.5% watch



programs on the Middleborough Educational Television website that are imbedded from
its YouTube channel.



Respondents who were aware of the Middleborough PEG Access channels
were provided a list of programs shown on these channels and were asked to indicate how
often they had watched. The chart below displays their responses. Most often mentioned
as being watched at least once per month were:

T Middl eborough Sel B2®nmends Meetings
1 High School Sports (16.1%)

1 School Committee Meetings (15.6%)

1 Planning Board Meetings (11.0%)




